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March 3, 1987 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

March 3, 1987 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were pres­
ent. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 17, 1987 were read and amended as follows: 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman to approve the Lodging 
Tax Ordinance. 

Roll was called with the following results: York, aye; Daily, aye; Graalman, 
aye. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Arrow Construction 
L. M. Olson 
A T & T 
Charlene B. Abbott 
American Foundrymen's Society 
Alco 
Frank Alguire 
Alpha Omega Sheet Metal 
American Office Equipment 
American Office Equipment 
American Planning Assoc. 
The Morer 
Arrow. Construction 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Baggs Conoco 
Sue Bartlett 
Donald E. Beaton D.D.S. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bel Air Restaurant 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Benson's Sanitation 
Big A Auto Parts 
Bills Implement 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Brad's Welding 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
Cal Gas - Craig 
Cal Gas - Saratoga 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Various Cash Items 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Cardinal Engineering 
Casper Hilton 
Casper Star-Trubune 
Centennial Valley Ranch 
Central Wyoming College 
V. Raja Chandra 
Childress Electric 
City Market 1112 
Coffey Associations 
W. Jean Coates M.D. 
Cobre Tire Company 
Conoco 
Consumer Gasoline 
Kathleen Conway 
Bill Cooper 
D. C. Rental 
D & K Sanitation 
O. R. "Bud" Daily 
Town of Dixon 
Town of Dixon 
Drive Train ~ndustries 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Drummond Refrigeration 

In Lieu of Taxes 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Coroner 
Severance Tax 
Sheriff 
Palnning 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health - WIC 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Senior Services 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Various 
Extension 
Severance Tax 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 

$ 3,198.78 
6,300.00 

48.50 
38.17 

1,600.00 
1.86 

13.31 
715.00 
560.00 
143.28 
845.00 
400.00 

21,831.50 
191.75 
39.00 

172.05 
167.60 
60.00 
29.53 

109.65 
15.00 
35.00 
48.00 

153.65 
12.78 

745.99 
255.69 

71.65 
79.33 

137.15 
22.10 

2,618.48 
377 .22 
354.50 

2,628.30 
35,463.87 

640.17 
1,052.40 _ 

741.60 
25.00 
29.68 
68.00 

150.00 
25.00 

238.00 
496.14 

76.45 
1,255.26 

16.00 
858.00 

52.12 
2,479.60 

10.00 
27.60 

360.00 
149.00 
127.57 

16.00 
16.00 

554.22 
152.77 
393.36 

80.00 



Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Edson Express 
Election Administration Reports 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Entenmann - Rovin Co. 
Fluid Power 
Fowler Hardware 
Fowler Hardware 
France Flying Service 
Gambles 
Gary's Implement, Inc. 
Geological Survey of Wyoming 
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet 
Great Plains of Colorado Auto Supply 
Tony Gonzales 
H. L. Moore 
Hanna Automotive 
Hanna Recreation Center 
Herold Iron Works 
Herrud Jewelers 
Bridget Hettgar 
Hi-~ay Drug Store 
Holiday Inn of Rawlins 
Holiday Inn of Thermopolis 
Holiday Inn of Riverton 
Hot Springs, R.E.A. 
Hot Springs, R.E.A. 
Kilburn Tire 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
John R. Johnson, D.D.S~ 
K•& K Communications 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinna~an Supply Co. 
Robert Konrath 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Logan's Lock Shop 
M,C S Groups, Inc. 
MC S Groups, Inc. 
Maberry's Glass 
Dora Martin 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Medibadge, Inc. 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Center 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Town of Medicine Bow 
The Medicine Bow Post 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
The Michie Company 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Morbidity & Mortality 
Lu Morse 
Mountain Fuel 
National Sheriff's Assoc. 
New Method Laundry 
Norge Village 
Marilyn Norman 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Fixtures 
Noyes Health Care Clinic 
Oraar's Tent Shop 
Overhead Door Company 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Sherrie Patch 
James J. Pavlovich M.D. 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Phillips 66 Company 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Predatory Animal Board 
R & H Refuse 
Range Pathology 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging 

Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Road &·Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Planning 
Extension 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Civil Defense 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Engineering 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Building & Grounds 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Jail 
Attorney 
Various 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Civil Defense 
Various 
Various 
Public Health 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Building & Grounds 
Building & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Senior Center 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Various 
Jail 
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$ 88.51 
278.61 

33.90 
127.00 
25.00 
69.40 

105.60 
40.53 
17.46 

351.00 
79.44 

140.47 
5.00 

12.54 
937.37 

30.00 
56.90 
15.80 

8,571.43 
18.80 
83.75 
42.78 
38.75 
23.90 
87.50 
78.27 
44.83 
69.52 

696.60 
2,150.00 

218.13 
30.00 

188.65 
96.04 
17.04 

242.17 
9.66 

68.55 
158.75 
410.54 
240.11 

58.54 
11,000.00 
5,000.00 

253.23 
11.00 
21.95 
42.90 

1,604.01 
28.80 
28.80 
27.00 

878.20 
383.40 
102. 39 
520.01 
25.00 
53.98 

195.40 
27.00 
33.45 

122.00 
210.00 
345.44 
438.36 

4,166.66 
. 194.10 
2,015.00 
3,492.67 
1,098.63 

111.04 
23.00 

1,004.95 
4.00 

162.15 
19.20 
45.28 

797.15 
159.00 
752.87 
98.05 

15,000.00 
25.00 

750.00 
587.98 

6.80 
517.25 
80.00 
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Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Self Storage 
Donna Riekens 
River Street Motor Co. 
Robert Waxman Industrial Supplies 
Harry Russell III 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S & J Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Town of Saratoga 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Sinclair Marketing 
Laura Smith 
Snake River Press 
Snap - On - Tools 
Joan E. Suhr 
Super Foods 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Travel Emporium 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Welding 
Uniforum 
United Microlabs 
Union Pacific Railroad 
Universal Business Machines 
Valley Oil Co. 
Valley Telephone Company 
Wyoming Assoc. of County Officials 
Washakie County 
Water Valley Materials 
Webster Service 
Wilson Equipment 
Wilson Equipment 
Woodward Tractor Company 
Worker's Compensation 
Wyoming Jr. Livestock Assoc. 
Wyoming Highway Dept. 
Wyoming Surplus Property 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Robert K. York M.D. 
James A. York 
Worker's Compensation 

REVENUE SHARING 

Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Snyder's Communication 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
St. Ann's Parrish 
Kelly Enterprises 
Mountain Bell 
Western Radio Communication 
Region VIII Child Development 

BONDS 

Wayne Platt 

REBATES 

Paul P. Hunter 

ABATEMENTS 

Bank of Commerce 
Janet Lee Bentsen 
Gesco Management Corp. 
Cecillia Ruth Schmitt 

CARBON COUNTY RADIO DEPARTMENT 

Severance Tax 
Planning 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Planning 
Courthouse 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health - WIC 
Jail 
Extension 
Various 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Misc. General 
Commissioner 
Various 

Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Capital Expenditures 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 

$ 

$ 12.60 
105.70 
250.00 

7.50 
111. 75 
255.00 
40.94 

8,843.63 
2,334.09 

173.07 
5.20 

5,000.00 
883.83 
291.20 

43.10 
12.00 

151.00 
26.38 

745.85 
79.05 

1,036.00 
103.16 
619.90 
408.75 
337.23 

25.00 
73.00 

608.64 
21.48 

100.00 
3,750.00 
6,005.60 

225.52 
529.56 

12,400.00 
1,800.00 
1,437.23 

30.00 
151.04 
407.48 
95.40 

467.14 
40.00 

163.30 
3,029.56 

825.00 
120.29 

39.95 
11,675.00 

350.00 
300.00 
44.40 

526.34 
146.09 

Carbon County Predatory Animal Control Board $ 5,000.00 
Treasurer 
January 18, 1987 to January 18, 1988 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 

$ 

55.12 

77.04 
45.22 

633.60 
762.61 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to pu~chase a communication 
service monitor for the Radio Department. 

U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

Jerry Mathews and Dave Wilde from the Bureau of Reclamation met with the Commissioners to discuss the 
projects for the coming year in Carbon County. 

CARBON COUNTY ATTORNEY 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to purchase a computer to 
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computerize the child support program called "The Uniform Recprial Enforcement of Support Activities'.'. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, supervisor . for the Road & Bridge Department Bave his report to the Commissioners. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to adopt the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N ·1987-5 

"BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board, OR by the Chief Administrative 
Officer of those organizations which do not have a governing board, and 
hereby ordered that the official(s) and/or employee(s) whose name(s), 
title(s) and signature(s) are listed below shall be and is (are) hereby 
authorized as our representative(s) to acquire federal surplus property 
from the Wyoming Surplus Property under the Terms and Conditions listed 
on the reverse side of this form." 

G. Frank Smith 
Hadd McHenry 

Carbon County Engineer 
C. C. Shop Maint. Super. 

-s- G. Frank Smith 
-s- Hadd McHenry 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of March, 1987, by the Governing Board 
of Carbon County by the following vote: Ayes: 3; Noes: O; Absent: 
o. 

I, Mary G. Bradford do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, 
true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board at a regular 
meeting therof held at its regular place of meeting at the date and by 
the vote above stated, which resolution is on file in the office of the 
Board. 

Carbon County Commissioners 
P.O. Box 6 
Rawlins, Wyoming 82301 Signed: -s- James A. York 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 4, 1987 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, o. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were pres­
ent. James A. York, Chairman. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman to approve Case File No. 87-01. 

Case File No. 87-01 - Zone Change - J. Scott Williams, 906 14th St., Rawlins, WY 82301. A zone change 
from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-25 (Residential Development - 25 acrea) to allow for 
development of a single family residence on 25 acres of land legally described as in the NE\SW~ of 
Section 13, Township 21 North, Range 88 West, Carbon County, Wyoming. 

Roll was called with the following results: York, aye; Daily, aye; Graalman, aye. 

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried.to form a joint venture be­
tween Carbon County, Carbon County Library and the Carbon County Library Foundation Fund, under the 
direction of the County Attorney and the architect, to put together bid packages for the construction 
of a library in Encampment. 

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the proposal of 
Carbon County Memorial Hospital to prepare meals for inmates in the County Jail at $2.00 for break­
fast, $3.25 for lunch and $3.25 for dinner. 

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Public officials met with Allen Bergstrand, Carbon County Emergency Management Agency coordinator and 
Norman C. French, representative of the Wyoming Management Agency foraprogram to improve the emergency 
preparedness posture in Carbon County. Eighteen officials were in attendance. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 
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