

March 3, 1987

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

March 3, 1987

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of February 17, 1987 were read and amended as follows:

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman to approve the Lodging Tax Ordinance.

Roll was called with the following results: York, aye; Daily, aye; Graalman, aye.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Arrow Construction	In Lieu of Taxes	\$ 3,198.78
L. M. Olson	In Lieu of Taxes	6,300.00
A T & T	Sheriff	48.50
Charlene B. Abbott	Extension	38.17
American Foundrymen's Society	Severance Tax	1,600.00
Alco	Extension	1.86
Frank Alguire	Severance Tax	13.31
Alpha Omega Sheet Metal	Coroner	715.00
American Office Equipment	Severance Tax	560.00
American Office Equipment	Sheriff	143.28
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	845.00
The Morer	Sheriff	400.00
Arrow Construction	Severance Tax	21,831.50
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	191.75
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Road & Bridge	39.00
Baggs Conoco	Fire Dept.	172.05
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	167.60
Donald E. Beaton D.D.S.	Misc. General	60.00
Bel Air Inn	Sheriff	29.53
Bel Air Restaurant	Severance Tax	109.65
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	15.00
Benson's Sanitation	Senior Center	35.00
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	48.00
Bills Implement	Road & Bridge	153.65
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health - WIC	12.78
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	745.99
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	255.69
Burke's Conoco	Extension	71.65
Burke's Conoco	Severance Tax	79.33
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	137.15
Burke's Conoco	Planning	22.10
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	2,618.48
Cal Gas - Craig	Fire Dept.	377.22
Cal Gas - Saratoga	Road & Bridge	354.50
Capital Business Systems	In Lieu of Taxes	2,628.30
Carbon County Senior Services	Senior Services	35,463.87
Various Cash Items	Various	640.17
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	1,052.40
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Center	741.60
Cardinal Engineering	Road & Bridge	25.00
Casper Hilton	Extension	29.68
Casper Star-Trubune	Planning	68.00
Centennial Valley Ranch	Road & Bridge	150.00
Central Wyoming College	Sheriff	25.00
V. Raja Chandra	Misc. General	238.00
Childress Electric	Various	496.14
City Market #12	Extension	76.45
Coffey Associations	Severance Tax	1,255.26
W. Jean Coates M.D.	Misc. General	18.00
Cobre Tire Company	Road & Bridge	858.00
Conoco	Sheriff	52.12
Consumer Gasoline	Road & Bridge	2,479.60
Kathleen Conway	Sheriff	10.00
Bill Cooper	Planning	27.60
D. C. Rental	Road & Bridge	360.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	149.00
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioner	127.57
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Town of Dixon	Senior Center	16.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	554.22
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	152.77
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	393.36
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	80.00

March 3, 1987

Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	\$ 88.51
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	278.61
Edson Express	Road & Bridge	33.90
Election Administration Reports	Elections	127.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Misc. General	25.00
Entenmann - Rovin Co.	Sheriff	69.40
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	105.60
Fowler Hardware	Various	40.53
Fowler Hardware	Carbon Building	17.46
France Flying Service	Sheriff	351.00
Gambles	Building & Grounds	79.44
Gary's Implement, Inc.	Road & Bridge	140.47
Geological Survey of Wyoming	Planning	5.00
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet	Planning	12.54
Great Plains of Colorado Auto Supply	Road & Bridge	937.37
Tony Gonzales	Road & Bridge	30.00
H. L. Moore	Coroner	56.90
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	15.80
Hanna Recreation Center	Severance Tax	8,571.43
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	18.80
Herrud Jewelers	Severance Tax	83.75
Bridget Hettgar	Public Health	42.78
Hi-Way Drug Store	Misc. General	38.75
Holiday Inn of Rawlins	Planning	23.90
Holiday Inn of Thermopolis	Extension	87.50
Holiday Inn of Riverton	Extension	78.27
Hot Springs, R.E.A.	Road & Bridge	44.83
Hot Springs, R.E.A.	Senior Center	69.52
Kilburn Tire	Sheriff	696.60
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	2,150.00
John R. Johnson, D.D.S.	Misc. General	218.13
K & K Communications	Civil Defense	30.00
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge	188.65
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	96.04
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Building & Grounds	17.04
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	242.17
Robert Konrath	Planning	9.66
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	68.55
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	158.75
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	410.54
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	240.11
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	58.54
M C S Groups, Inc.	Engineering	11,000.00
M C S Groups, Inc.	Data Processing	5,000.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	253.23
Dora Martin	Elections	11.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Building & Grounds	21.95
Medibadge, Inc.	Public Health	42.90
Medicine Bow Rural Health Center	Severance Tax	1,604.01
Town of Medicine Bow	Senior Center	28.80
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
The Medicine Bow Post	Road & Bridge	27.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	878.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	383.40
The Michie Company	Attorney	102.39
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	520.01
Morbidity & Mortality	Public Health	25.00
Lu Morse	Sheriff	53.98
Mountain Fuel	Senior Center	195.40
National Sheriff's Assoc.	Attorney	27.00
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	33.45
Norge Village	Sheriff	122.00
Marilyn Norman	Severance Tax	210.00
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	345.44
Northwest Fixtures	Senior Center	438.36
Noyes Health Care Clinic	Severance Tax	4,166.66
Omar's Tent Shop	Road & Bridge	194.10
Overhead Door Company	Civil Defense	2,015.00
Pacific Power & Light	Various	3,492.67
Pacific Power & Light	Various	1,098.63
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	111.04
James J. Pavlovich M.D.	Misc. General	23.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	1,004.95
Petersen's Service Yard	Elections	4.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Building & Grounds	162.15
Petersen's Service Yard	Building & Grounds	19.20
Phillips 66 Company	Sheriff	45.28
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	797.15
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	159.00
Plainsman Printing	District Court	752.87
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	98.05
Predatory Animal Board	Misc. General	15,000.00
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	25.00
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	587.98
Rawlins Automotive	Building & Grounds	6.80
City of Rawlins	Various	517.25
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Jail	80.00

March 3, 1987

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Severance Tax	\$ 12.60
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning	105.70
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
Donna Riekens	Sheriff	7.50
River Street Motor Co.	Sheriff	111.75
Robert Waxman Industrial Supplies	Jail	255.00
Harry Russell III	Planning	40.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Courthouse	8,843.63
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	2,334.09
S & J Parts	Road & Bridge	173.07
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	5.20
Town of Saratoga	Severance Tax	5,000.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	883.83
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	291.20
Laura Smith	Public Health	43.10
Snake River Press	Planning	12.00
Snap - On - Tools	Road & Bridge	151.00
Joan E. Suhr	Public Health - WIC	26.38
Super Foods	Jail	745.85
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	79.05
Travel Emporium	Various	1,036.00
True Value of Rawlins	Jail	103.16
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	619.90
Uniforum	Sheriff	408.75
United Microlabs	Clerk	337.23
Union Pacific Railroad	Road & Bridge	25.00
Universal Business Machines	Attorney	73.00
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	608.64
Valley Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	21.48
Wyoming Assoc. of County Officials	Commissioners	100.00
Washakie County	Data Processing	3,750.00
Water Valley Materials	Road & Bridge	6,005.60
Webster Service	Sheriff	225.52
Wilson Equipment	Road & Bridge	529.56
Wilson Equipment	Road & Bridge	12,400.00
Woodward Tractor Company	Road & Bridge	1,800.00
Worker's Compensation	Various	1,437.23
Wyoming Jr. Livestock Assoc.	Extension	30.00
Wyoming Highway Dept.	Road & Bridge	151.04
Wyoming Surplus Property	Various	407.48
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	95.40
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Center	467.14
Robert K. York M.D.	Misc. General	40.00
James A. York	Commissioner	163.30
Worker's Compensation	Various	3,029.56

## REVENUE SHARING

Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	\$ 825.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	120.29
Snyder's Communication	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	39.95
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Capital Expenditures	11,675.00
St. Ann's Parrish	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	350.00
Kelly Enterprises	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	300.00
Mountain Bell	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	44.40
Western Radio Communication	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	526.34
Region VIII Child Development	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	146.09

## BONDS

Wayne Platt	Carbon County Predatory Animal Control Board	\$ 5,000.00
	Treasurer	
	January 18, 1987 to January 18, 1988	

## REBATES

Paul P. Hunter	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 55.12
----------------	----------------------	----------

## ABATEMENTS

Bank of Commerce	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 77.04
Janet Lee Bentsen	Erroneous Assessment	45.22
Gesco Management Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	633.60
Cecillia Ruth Schmitt	Erroneous Assessment	762.61

## CARBON COUNTY RADIO DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to purchase a communication service monitor for the Radio Department.

## U. S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Jerry Mathews and Dave Wilde from the Bureau of Reclamation met with the Commissioners to discuss the projects for the coming year in Carbon County.

## CARBON COUNTY ATTORNEY

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to purchase a computer to

March 3, 1987

computerize the child support program called "The Uniform Recprial Enforcement of Support Activities".

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, supervisor for the Road & Bridge Department gave his report to the Commissioners.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to adopt the following:

R E S O L U T I O N      1 9 8 7 - 5

"BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Board, OR by the Chief Administrative Officer of those organizations which do not have a governing board, and hereby ordered that the official(s) and/or employee(s) whose name(s), title(s) and signature(s) are listed below shall be and is (are) hereby authorized as our representative(s) to acquire federal surplus property from the Wyoming Surplus Property under the Terms and Conditions listed on the reverse side of this form."

G. Frank Smith      Carbon County Engineer      -s- G. Frank Smith  
Hadd McHenry      C. C. Shop Maint. Super.      -s- Hadd McHenry

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of March, 1987, by the Governing Board of Carbon County by the following vote: Ayes: 3; Noes: 0; Absent: 0.

I, Mary G. Bradford do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board at a regular meeting therof held at its regular place of meeting at the date and by the vote above stated, which resolution is on file in the office of the Board.

Carbon County Commissioners  
P. O. Box 6  
Rawlins, Wyoming 82301      Signed: -s- James A. York

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 4, 1987

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by Graalman to approve Case File No. 87-01.

Case File No. 87-01 - Zone Change - J. Scott Williams, 906 14th St., Rawlins, WY 82301. A zone change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-25 (Residential Development - 25 acrea) to allow for development of a single family residence on 25 acres of land legally described as in the NE<sup>1</sup>SW<sup>1</sup> of Section 13, Township 21 North, Range 88 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: York, aye; Daily, aye; Graalman, aye.

CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to form a joint venture between Carbon County, Carbon County Library and the Carbon County Library Foundation Fund, under the direction of the County Attorney and the architect, to put together bid packages for the construction of a library in Encampment.

CARBON COUNTY SHERIFF

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to accept the proposal of Carbon County Memorial Hospital to prepare meals for inmates in the County Jail at \$2.00 for breakfast, \$3.25 for lunch and \$3.25 for dinner.

CARBON COUNTY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Public officials met with Allen Bergstrand, Carbon County Emergency Management Agency coordinator and Norman C. French, representative of the Wyoming Management Agency for a program to improve the emergency preparedness posture in Carbon County. Eighteen officials were in attendance.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

James A. York  
James A. York, Chairman